incomes which make train travel more feasible, and choice riders already have a higher mode share for
train than transit dependent riders.

Figure 31: Alternative-Specific Constants by Transit Riders

The values of average choice probability indicate that choice riders are more equally likely to use the
different public transit services, while transit-dependent riders are more likely to use the bus.  This is line
with income levels and access to a vehicle where higher incomes and having a car make riding the train
much easier.

-$20

-$15

-$10

-$5

$0
choice rider transit dependent

Bus Train Trolley

SANDAG 2018 TRANSIT PUBLIC OPINION STUDY | Redhill Group, Inc. 2019 | 53

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is used to assess the potential impact of different changes in services and costs.  It
employs different “what-if” scenarios to examine how the mode choice probability changes with variation
of inputs in the logit model.  Based on model outputs from the previous section, the three factors most
likely to influence mode choice are cost, travel time and access time.

Table 13: Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Change of Cost
Average Choice Probability

Train Bus Shared Trolley Car

Base  23.1% 19.9% 8.2% 28.5% 44.1%

Train Cost -10% 23.6% 19.8% 8.1% 28.4% 44.1%

Train Cost +10% 22.6% 19.9% 8.2% 28.6% 44.2%

Bus Cost -10% 23.0% 20.2% 8.1% 28.4% 44.0%

Bus Cost +10% 23.2% 19.5% 8.2% 28.6% 44.3%

Shared Cost -10% 23.0% 19.7% 8.9% 28.3% 43.8%

Shared Cost +10% 23.2% 20.0% 7.5% 28.7% 44.4%

Trolley Cost -10% 23.0% 19.8% 8.1% 28.9% 43.9%

Trolley Cost +10% 23.2% 20.0% 8.2% 28.1% 44.4%

Car Cost -10% 22.7% 19.4% 8.0% 27.8% 45.7%

Car Cost +10% 23.5% 20.4% 8.4% 29.2% 42.6%

The cost sensitivity shown in Table 13 presents changes in travel mode average probability with 10 percent
increases and decreases in travel costs by mode.  As noted in the beginning of this chapter, the variable
levels in the stated preference scenarios were deliberately selected to produce mode shares as close to
each other as possible.  They are not intended to represent actual mode shares under current market
conditions.  However, the changes of average choice probability resulting from the cost variations are still
meaningful, providing the level of change that could be anticipated based on the cost changes to the

[…]

points for a 50 percent increase in access time.  The bus has the lowest sensitivity to access time with 50
percent decreases and increases having a 0.8-point impact in both directions.

SANDAG 2018 TRANSIT PUBLIC OPINION STUDY | Redhill Group, Inc. 2019 | 55

All of the previous sensitivity tests were conducted with one attribute being examined at a time.
Unfortunately, no changes in a single variable were sufficient to produce a significant shift in choice
probabilities towards public transit.  It is possible, however, by concurrently changing multiple parameters
to increase transit share.  Some of the factors are not under control of the agencies (cost of gas, congestion
impact on travel time), and those that are within the agencies’ control have significant costs.   The following
sensitivity analysis reflects changes in multiple attributes to determine which combinations of attributes
and attribute change levels are required to achieve at least a five-percentage point increase in one or more
public transit mode choice probabilities.

Table 16: Sensitivity Analysis with Multiple Attributes

Changes
Cumulative Average Choice Probability

Train Bus Shared Trolley Car

Base   23.1% 19.9% 8.2% 28.5% 44.1%
Internal Factor
Transit Cost -10% AND 23.4% 20.1% 8.1% 28.7% 43.7%

Transit Travel Time -20% AND 24.2% 21.4% 7.5% 30.2% 41.1%

Transit Access Time -10% AND 24.3% 21.5% 7.5% 30.4% 40.8%

Transit Frequency of Service -10% AND 24.9% 21.6% 7.4% 30.6% 40.4%

Transit Time Variability -10% AND 25.0% 21.9% 7.3% 30.8% 40.0%

External Factor

Car/Shared Ride Cost +20% AND 26.1% 23.1% 6.5% 32.5% 37.4%

Car/Shared Ride Travel Time +20%   26.7% 23.9% 6.3% 33.5% 35.6%

Net Change from Base   +3.6% +4.0% -1.9% +5.0% -8.5%

Note: the average choice probability for each mode is cumulative from base value

There are seven attributes applied in the experiment – five of which are under the control of the public
agencies to a certain extent, and two external factors affecting mode choice.  The five transit attributes are
enumerated below along with sample implementation measures.

1. Transit cost – fare type and cost adjustment
2. Transit travel time – route alignments, express services, signal coordination, bus lanes
3. Transit access time – stop and station proximity, improved transit connections, first/last mile